
 

CITY OF MARSHALL 
AGENDA ITEM REPORT 

 
 

Meeting Date: Tuesday, August 27, 2019 

Category: CONSENT AGENDA 

Type: ACTION 

Subject: Amendment to current MOU with SMSU related to reporting of sexual assaults to local law 

enforcement agency 

Background 

Information: 

 Minnesota law requires all postsecondary institutions to enter into a memorandum of 
understanding with the primary local law enforcement agency that serve its campus.  
The memorandum delineates the responsibilities and requires information sharing, in 
accordance with applicable state and federal privacy laws, about certain crimes 
including, but not limited to, sexual assault. 

 

 The amendment to the existing MOU is renewing the effective date of the MOU to 
begin January 1st, 2020 and remain in effect for two years until December 31st, 2021 

 

Fiscal Impact: None 

Alternative/ 

Variations: 

None 

Recommendations: Approve the renewing of the MOU between the City of Marshall and Southwest Minnesota 

State University. 

 


